violation within a five-year period from a prior violation shall be punishable by a fine of not less 
than one hundred dollars ($100) nor more than one thousand dollars ($1,000). For a third or 
subsequent violation within a five-year period, the fine shall be not less than two hundred fifty 
dollars ($250) nor more than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500). A food facility shall not 
be found to have committed a violation under this paragraph more than once during an 
inspection visit. 
   (B) Alternatively, the enforcement agency may assess a civil penalty of an amount that is no 
less than or greater than the amounts specified for fines in this paragraph.